
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR AUGUST 2011
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

JULY 2011AUGUST 2011 AUGUST 2010
$0.21

2.2511
3.8292
0.3608

0.00106
23.03
21.29
21.39
20.33
21.60

3,244

26.88 %
13.78 %
43.52 %
15.82 %

3.51 %
2.94 %
5.71 %

259

1,322,289,820
37,409,383
55,236,893

151,556
1,229,491,988

-5.28 %

76,952,840
133,288,275
51,024,388
59,830,937
2,471,668

15,212,228
338,780,336

3,015,457
26,523,445
1,101,492

369,420,730
3,592,408

35,298,880
330,529,442

+12.47 %
1.77 %

$1.22
2.0336
2.3788
0.1647

0.00080
17.77
16.98
15.18
15.61
16.40

3,188

32.66 %
12.84 %
43.74 %
10.76 %

3.44 %
2.95 %
5.72 %

300

1,262,659,935
52,521,643
55,202,038

200,234
1,154,736,020

+0.85 %

76,318,218
138,172,987
54,579,886
65,249,742
2,626,872

29,551,576
366,499,281

7,154,072
41,705,021
1,747,538

417,105,912
4,929,408

35,097,659
377,078,845

-1.41 %
1.70 %

$0.30
2.2985
3.8305
0.3811

0.00107
23.43
21.55
21.67
20.14
21.97

NA/

31.92 %
14.50 %
38.71 %
14.87 %

3.50 %
2.98 %
5.71 %

274

1,263,408,394
40,226,339
58,366,130

235,515
1,164,580,410

77,883,824
139,672,855
54,904,674
63,416,229
2,714,737

29,706,630
368,298,949

3,718,654
29,316,075
1,019,081

402,352,759
4,081,903

26,521,880
371,748,976

1.70 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+2.05
+1.09
+0.60
-2.81

+3.34
+0.52
+0.49

AUGUST 2011 AUGUST 2010

21.15
37.92
14.91
17.22
0.74
8.06

100.00

AUGUST 2010

2,072,449
3,806,763
1,362,073
1,695,686

71,419
839,835

9,848,225

439,932
698,813
409,046
349,999
16,153

118,443
2,032,386

17.11 %

JULY 2011

11,880,611
82.89 %

AUGUST 2011
6,438,204
8,437,916
9,152,159

45,412,055
29,484,100
2,651,070

-0-
79,016,919

25,939
180,618,362
10,968,387

232,322
169,417,653

r/
-0-

554,245,979
23,505

554,269,484
18,000,172
1,189,596

535,079,716

30,958,654
3,702,441

144,454,468
31,885,144
6,980,537

217,981,244
4,848,416

18,667,651
194,465,177

42
71

68,194,802

6,765,566
9,977,533
7,939,869

53,196,828
28,559,623
2,256,703

-0-
61,933,945

1,983
170,632,050
20,895,941
1,464,392

148,271,717

r/
3,430,233

515,895,638
8,404,406

527,730,277
20,924,164
1,685,433

505,120,680

21,312,263
-0-

102,063,762
23,815,068

603
147,191,696

5,772,130
17,154,788

124,264,778

41
76

68,885,626

2,070,431
3,829,725
1,330,968
1,784,989

69,061
834,627

9,919,801

391,447
627,468
429,673
319,841
15,677

118,650
1,902,756

16.09 %
11,822,557

83.91 %

6,411,330
8,381,182
9,475,060

48,863,103
26,662,489
2,343,466

-0-
82,900,978

110,895
185,148,503
13,740,935
2,572,643

168,834,925

r/
-0-

468,659,736
46,014

468,705,750
16,369,549
1,456,073

450,880,128

36,951,285
3,146,481

136,496,949
23,241,803
7,364,864

207,201,382
6,033,952

28,051,049
173,116,381

41
NA/
NA/


