

United States Department of

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

Agriculture
Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Daily Flogranis			II, NS 66265-4650			
Central Federal Order No. 32 Statistical Summary For August 2011						
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)						
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	August 2011	J ULY 2011	August 2010			
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.30	\$0.21	\$1.22			
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.2985	2.2511	2.0336			
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	3.8305	3.8292	2.3788			
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.3811	0.3608	0.1647			
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00107	0.00106	0.00080			
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	23.43	23.03	17.77			
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	21.55	21.29	16.98			
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	21.67	21.39	15.18			
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	20.14	20.33	15.61			
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	21.97	21.60	16.40			
MARKETING DATA						
Number of Farms	NA/	3,244	3,188			
Producer Milk Classification		-,	-,			
Percent Class I	31.92 %	26.88 %	32.66 %			
PERCENT CLASS II	14.50 %	13.78 %	12.84 %			
Percent Class III	38.71 %	43.52 %	43.74 %			
PERCENT CLASS IV	14.87 %	15.82 %	10.76%			
Market Average Test of Producer Milk						
Butterfat	3.50 %	3.51 %	3.44 %			
Protein	2.98 %	2.94 %	2.95 %			
Other Solids	5.71 %	5.71 %	5.72 %			
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	274	259	300			
RECEIPTS						
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,263,408,394	1,322,289,820	1,262,659,935			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	40,226,339	37,409,383	52,521,643			
Less: Beginning Inventory	58,366,130	55,236,893	55,202,038			
Less: Overage	235,515	151,556	200,234			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,164,580,410	1,229,491,988	1,154,736,020			
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		-5.28 %	+0.85 %			
CLASSIUTILIZATION						
Whole Milk	77,883,824	76,952,840	76,318,218			
REDUCED FAT MILK	139,672,855	133,288,275	138,172,987			
Lowfat Milk	54,904,674	51,024,388	54,579,886			
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	63,416,229	59,830,937	65,249,742			
Buttermilk	2,714,737	2,471,668	2,626,872			
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	29,706,630	15,212,228	29,551,576			
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	368,298,949	338,780,336	366,499,281			
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	3,718,654	3,015,457	7,154,072			
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	29,316,075	26,523,445	41,705,021			
Excess Shrinkage	1,019,081	1,101,492	1,747,538			
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	402,352,759	369,420,730	417,105,912			
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	4,081,903	3,592,408	4,929,408			
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	26,521,880	35,298,880	35,097,659			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	371,748,976	330,529,442	377,078,845			
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:	•	+12.47 %	-1.41 %			
	4 =0 0/	4 == 04				

1.70 %

1.77 %

1.70 %

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	August 2011	J ULY 2011	August 2010
FLUID CREAM	6,411,330	6,438,204	6,765,566
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,381,182	8,437,916	9,977,533
Yogurt	9,475,060	9,152,159	7,939,869
Cottage Cheese	48,863,103	45,412,055	53,196,828
Frozen Desserts	26,662,489	29,484,100	28,559,623
OTHER CLASS II	2,343,466	2,651,070	2,256,703
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	82,900,978	79,016,919	61,933,945
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	110,895	25,939	1,983
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	185,148,503	180,618,362	170,632,050
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	13,740,935	10,968,387	20,895,941
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,572,643	232,322	1,464,392
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	168,834,925	169,417,653	148,271,717
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
Class III Products	<u>r</u> /	<u>r</u> /	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	3,430,233
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	468,659,736	554,245,979	515,895,638
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	46,014	23,505	8,404,406
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	468,705,750	554,269,484	527,730,277
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	16,369,549	18,000,172	20,924,164
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,456,073	1,189,596	1,685,433
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	450,880,128	535,079,716	505,120,680
OL 400 IV/LITH IZATION			
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	36,951,285	20.059.654	04 040 060
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,146,481	30,958,654 3,702,441	21,312,263 -0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	136,496,949	144,454,468	-0- 102,063,762
ENDING INVENTORY	23,241,803	31,885,144	23,815,068
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	7,364,864	6,980,537	23,613,000
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	207,201,382	217,981,244	147,191,696
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	6,033,952	4,848,416	5,772,130
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE	28,051,049	18,667,651	17,154,788
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	173,116,381	194,465,177	124,264,778
No. of Pool Plants	41	42	41
No. of Pool Plants No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	NA/	71	76
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	68,194,802	68,885,626
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AKEA SALES BY MONPOOL FLANTS	<u>IN//</u> V	00,134,002	00,000,020

To	Percent Of	<u>Augus</u> 1	<u>2011</u>	%Change Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	<u>August 2010</u>	
	Total Class I ales On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside Area		Inside A rea	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	21.15	2,072,449	439,932	+2.05	2,070,431	391,447
REDUCED FAT MILK	37.92	3,806,763	698,813	+1.09	3,829,725	627,468
Lowfat Milk	14.91	1,362,073	409,046	+0.60	1,330,968	429,673
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	LK 17.22	1,695,686	349,999	-2.81	1,784,989	319,841
BUTTERMILK	0.74	71,419	16,153	+3.34	69,061	15,677
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 8.06	839,835	118,443	+0.52	834,627	118,650
Sub-Total	100.00	9,848,225	2,032,386	+0.49	9,919,801	1,902,756
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	82.89%	17.11 %		83.91 %	16.09 %
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		11,8	80,611		11,8	22,557

Notes r/ R/ NA/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.